UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2027562222 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

When Recorded Mai1c:

First American Title

Attn: Loss Mitigation Title Gervices
PO BOX 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

Document Prepared by:

L.Purvey

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

LR

Parcel # 1301170241008
Tax ID# 11301170241008

Please cross-reference to: Instrument Number: 89764343,, COOK County lflinnis.

Date: 10/01/2020 02:52 PM Pg: 1 of 10

W

M

AR

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

FIXED RATE LOAN
This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”), made this July 2, 2020, between

NDIMPRIQEINS2412

YANITZA

ANDRE ("Borrower"), and MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association iccated at
501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118 ("Lender") renews, amends, supplements and
extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security Instrument") originated on
713011999, recorded on 8/11/1999, in Instrument Number: 89764343,, in COOK County, lilinois
and (2) the Promissory Note {"Note") bearing the same date, in the original principal amount of
$86,400.00 and secured by, the Security Instrument and other loan documents typically referred
to as "addenda" or "riders" (collectively referred to herein as "Loan Documents”), which are

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12489850

*Please add the appropriate number of initiel imes for
signatary over 4

Bo

ial Lin

&



2027562222 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

secured by the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument, located at 817
BRUMMEL STREET 1N, EVANSTON, IL 60202, the real property described being set forth as
follows:

MUMPRIODEIDS2012

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Parcel # 11301170241008

(Herein defined as "Property").

Capitalized Amount: $1,016.84

Borrower is in u~fault or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear fron> exercising its rights under the Loan Documents, (i) to extend or rearrange the time
and manner of payrent of the Note and other obligafions due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
(i) to extend and cair; tcrward the lien(s) on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the irgal holder entitled to enforce the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request te so forbear, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant certain other financial accommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each 41 the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the pariizs mutually agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loe:- Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the conirary contained in the Note or Security Insiument).

1. Acknowledgement of Modified Balance 2] Expenses:

Borrower acknowledges that as of the date of e first payment due under this
Agreement, Borrower owes Lender the unpaid briance of $39,652.12 ("Modified
Principal Balance"} in addition to the other fees, charges znA expenses described in the
section of the agreement entitied "Acknowledgement of Linpzid Fees and Costs.” The
Modified Principal Balance includes unpaid principal of $34,£.35.28, unpaid interest of
$434.64, escrow advanced of $668.66, less $86.46 in suspense fiids.

Borrower hereby renews, extends and promises to pay the Modified Frindizal Balance to
the order of Lender.

Interest will be charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amourit of the
Modified Principal Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan
Documents have been paid in accordance with the ferms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement. All references in the Loan Documents and
this Agreement to "Principal" shall be deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

Borrower Initlal lees

Page 2 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of Inm% for ﬂch
Order Number: 12489850 gignatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

MDLMF R10E 105212

Borrower agrees to remain responsible for payment of aliowable ¢osts and fees now due
and owing ("Unpaid Fees and Costs") plus other allowable late charges, costs, fees and
expenses incurred after this Agreement becomes effective (the total sum of which is
referred to as "Fees and Costs"). Bomower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Casts not included in the Modified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of ine-debt secured by the Loan Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Docurieraz and as otherwise permissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Cosis remain due and payable to Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest as pemitted by the Loan Documents. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and Costs
shall be payablz i Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument to the eatent provided in the Security Instrument and otherwise permissible
under applicable laws dnd requirements.

3. Interest Calculation:

Interest will be calculated at a vix.d yearly interest rate of 3.500%.

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments And Maturity Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees inat Borrower shall, beginning on 9/1/2020
through the Maturity Date, make monthiy peyments of U.S. $178.06 for principal and
interest and shall continue to make such peyn ents in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents unil the Modified Principal Balance is
paid in full.

b. An escrow account has been established under the terins and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment ¢.ach month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment currently is $218.60 per munth, which is subject to
change depending on the amounts attributable to taxes, insiurance and other escrow
items. The present combined Monthly Payment and Escrow Payment will be
$396.66. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to (ime in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate esriow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance and other escrow items may be paid anpropriately.
The escrow payment will be combined with the monthly principal anu nterest
payment amount.

¢. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to 8/1/2050. |f Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

Bomrower Initial Lines

Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial Itss for gch

Order Number: 12489850 signatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Acknowledgment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Modification:
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees this Agreement is subject to the following,
conditions, which must exist at the time this Agreement is executed:

MHMPRIGELDS2cl2

a. All payments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Plan Agreement must have been made according to the Payment Schedule;,

b. The Property has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use of the Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as required under this Agreement; and

¢. The Borrower (one or more) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
residence; and

d. The Lender remains in first lien position and there are no outstanding liens and/or
judyments against the Property.

The Borrovver acknowledges and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph: ar: not satisfied, this Agreement shall become null and void unless otherwise
expressly agrecr! by Lender in writing. in the event this Agreement becomes null and
void as set fortn 2 this paragraph, Borrower acknowledges and agrees all provisions of
the Loan Documciiis shall continue in full force and effect and Lender shall be under no
obligation to modify aiw p=ovision of the Loan Documents under this Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make paymants 4t the following address or such other place as the
Lender may require upon written not ce to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFiist Rank
Attn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

7. Adijustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

If the interest rate in the interest Calculation section of th.s Agreement is calculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisizas in the Note will apply.
If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreerent is fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note witl not apply.

8. Sale or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or. i
Borrower is not a natural person, any beneficial inferest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

b. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shal! give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security

Borrower Initial % es%
Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial Iiné %r ea

Order Number: 12489850 signatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of the
designated period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

MDiKPRI0E 1052002

9. Compliance with Loan Documents:

Borrower represents that, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with the covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this Agreement.

10. Renezral and Extension:

it is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended until the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligatiens to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge
and agree that *:» extension, amendment, modification or rearrangement effected by
this Agreement «nzll in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security
interests securing the Note. The parlies mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, riodify, amend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and ' indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all
liens and security interests {including, if applicable, any and all vendor’s liens), which are
expressly acknowledged by Bcirower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effect to fully secure the payment of <he Note.

11. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regaraine Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conaitions confained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments unce the Loan Documents also shall apply
to default in the making of the modified paymenis sereunder. Nothing contained herein
shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terras or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreeme:d shall in no way be deemed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason 47 uny default by Borrower
under the Loan Documents as herein modified, including withouf limitation fufure
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agieemant by Lender to
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

12. Bankruptey:

If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlying debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains certain rights, including but not limited to, the right to foreclose its interest in the

Borm Initial Lines

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial fore
Order Number: 12482850 signatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

property under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for
this Agreement is the Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its right and
pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a resuit of Borrower's default.
The parties agree that if approval of this Agreement by the Bankruptey Court is required
and not received, this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

MOLMPRIDE I0S20f2

13. Loan Documents Remain In Full Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender under the Loan Documents, subject to the terms of the Bankruptcy section of this
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of
the'Lezn Documents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
undersiosd or construed to be a novation, satisfaction or release, in whole or in part, of
the Loarri’ocuments. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Docuinzn's remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender are bound and must
comply with aiof the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as amended
by this Agreement.

14. Execution of Addition2! Documentation:

Borrower agrees to make and sxecute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terirs and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be '»corporated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrower’s heirs, executors, adranistrators, and assigns.

15. Miscellaneous:

Lender does not, by execution of this Agreemer:. waive any rights it may have against
any person not a party fo the Agreement.

a. |f any court of competent jurisdiction shall declare iny provision of this Agreement to
be invalid, to any extent, the remainder of the Agieament shall not be affected
thereby and shall continue in fuli force and effect to bina tre rarties.

b. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any nuinber of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which togeth<r shall constitute
one and the same Agreement.

c. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State where ina Property is
located.

16. Effective Date:

This Agreement is effective upon the execution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower.

Borrower Ini 'a%
Page © of the Loan Modification Agreament *Please add the appropriate number of initial lié fore

Order Number: 12489850 signatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

MDIMP R 1DE 1082 0f2

Borrower Initial Lings

Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of iniﬁm for e
Order Numibxer; 12489850 signatory over 4



2027562222 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDIMPR I0E10820f2

BORROWER
e
e BMLJ W 4, 2020
YANITZA ANDRE DATE
Acknowledgement
STATE OF [lllinois )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )
On the tf«!'h Jay of %lg"' , 2020 , before me, the undersigned, a
notary public in anr' tor said state, personally appeared YANITZA ANDRE, personally known to me or

proved to me on the bisis of safisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the withininsicument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
histher/their capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto sevmy hand and official seal.

Wﬂ' Of ;\MQ County of Residence: C 00 k CO v Vl‘}‘j

Notary Public
?0 C]"el |e Y D'Mﬂul Commission Number: g 8 ] 0 C,s

Printed name of notary iy (ommission Expires: A%d&l :22 / 2022

(Seal)

ROCHELLE Y O'NEAL
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires
Aug 22, 2022

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12482850



2027562222 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLMPR IDE 1052012

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd.
Oktahoma City, OK 73118

P
Vice President, MidFirst Bank
"Chris Weeks
Printed Name
Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHT/M A )
) SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHONA )

On the / ZI- day WL Of 20” before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for said stale, personalw appeared Chrls Weeks who  acknowledged

himselffherselffthemselves to be a 'vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally charfered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grana 3dJ. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisiac*ars evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged ic-me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/heritheir
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, & fer'crally chartered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the indiviiusl acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and officia! s=al.

Oklahoma
County of Residence: ~ .

o ublic
Debra M. Harrist Commission Number: B

“\\\!Illlur", ”
'3‘,

Printed Name of Notary & "’ o Tmi?f’
* ’3011524
y 11126/.22
"‘fhriﬁm\\“\\

it mm,.

& \h
1
K mmnu'l “

Q-\‘\\\ 3—“ ‘LS

-,‘

%,

Page 9 of the Loan Madification Agreement
Order Number: 12489850



2027562222 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLWP R 10E 1052012

Exhibit "A"

UNIT 817-IN AS DELINEATED ON SURVEY OF: LOTS 26 AND 27 IN BLOCK 3 IN BRUMMEL
AND CASE HOWARD TERMINAL ADDITION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP MADE BY GREATBANC TRUST CO., AS TRUSTEE UNDER
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 1, 1973 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 1009,
REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 92620013. GRANTOR ALSO HEREBY GRANTS TO
THE GRANTCE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AS RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS
APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, THE RIGHTS AND
EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF SAID PROPERTY SET FORTH IN THE DELCARATION
OF CONDOMINI'ZM; AFORESAID, AND GRANTOR RESERVES TO ITSELF, ITS
SUCCESSORS ANL! A3SIGNS, THE RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS SET FORTH IN SAID
DECLARATION FOR THZ BENEFIT OF THE REMAINING PROPERTY DESCRIBED
THEREIN. THIS DEED I€'SUBJECT TO ALL RIGHTS, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN SAID DECLARATION
THE SAME AS THOUGH THE PRCVISIONS OF SAID DECLARATION WERE RECITED AND
STIPULATED AT LENGTH HEREIH !

Parcel # 11301170241008

Tax ID# 11301170241008

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreemant
Order Number: 12489850



